hours per year, which equates to an average of one hundred and twelve
('1 12) hours per pay period. That payroll compensates the employee for an
average of six (6) hours of schedule overtime per pay period ln those
payroll periods when an employee's normal work schedule is less than one
hundred and twelve (112) hours, he/she will be paid "in advance" of those
pay periods when the employee's normal schedule is greater than one
hundred and twelve (112) hours.

Compensation for the one hundred and twelve (112) hour payroll will be
reported as normal compensation for CaIPERS retirement purposes.

Non-Schedule Overtime which is time worked in excess of the one hundred
and eighty{wo (182) hours FLSA limit in any work period will be paid under
FLSA regulations as described in Article lV - Salary and Wage Plan -

[...]

As of August 23, 2004, Shift Fire Captains are considered non-exempt pursuant to revised
Federal regulations effective that date.

Non-exempt shift employees working the 48/96 work schedule, shall be paid at the rate of
one and one-half (1.5) times the employee's regular rate of pay for all hours worked in
excess of one hundred eighty-two (182) in the twenty-four (24) day work period. These
hours shall be referred to as "overtime."

The overtime rate will be calculated according to FLSA guidelines

Paid leave time (e.9., vacation, sick leave, holidays, compensatory time, etc.) shall
be counted as hours worked for the purposes of determining eligibility for overtime

[...]

r2464062.2 BR002-029

President's Day
l\4emorial Day, last Monday in May

Each non-shift employee shall accrue holiday hours at a rate of approximately four point
fifteen (4.15) hours per eighty (80) regularly scheduled hours worked to a maximum of
one-hundred eight (108) hours each fiscal year. Accrued Holiday hours shall be recorded
on the employees paycheck stub.

When a designated holiday is taken off, the employee's holiday accrual balance shall be
debited in the amount of holiday hours taken off. Vacation and/or compensatory time off,

[...]

observed on Friday when the actual legal holiday falls on Saturday and holidays shall be
observed on Monday when the actual legal holiday falls on Sunday.

Twenty-four (24) hour "shift" employees do not have designated holidays. Shift employees
shall accrueone hundred thirty-six point three (136.3) holiday hours perfiscal year. Accrued
holiday hours shall be recorded on the employee's paycheck stub.

It is not the intention of the City to encourage the accumulation of holiday hours. A shift
employee must submit a written request to his/her immediate supervisor prior to using

[...]

on the first day of employment and shall accrue on a bi-weekly basis.

Personal Medical and Dental Appointments

Sick leave utilization for dental appointments, medical examinations and/or due to death or
serious illness in the immediate family shall be limited to a maximum of one hundred forty-
four (144) hours for shift employees and ninety-six (96) hours for non-shift employees per

t2.164062.2 8R002-029

fiscal year

An employee shall be allowed sick leave due to death or diagnosis, care or treatment of an
existing health condition of a family member.